

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY G. THOMPSON,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WESTERN STATES MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ALEX M. AZAR II
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services

DANIEL E. TROY
Chief Counsel

PATRICIA J. KAEDING
Associate Chief Counsel
U.S. Food & Drug
Administration
Rockville, MD 20857

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
KATHERINE S. DAWSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 12 |
| Argument: | |
| FDAMA's limited exemption from the new drug approval requirements for drugs compounded by pharmacists who do not solicit prescriptions for or advertise particular compounded drugs is consistent with the First Amendment | 17 |
| A. Substantial governmental interests underlie Section 353a | 19 |
| 1. There is a substantial governmental interest in protecting the integrity of the FDCA's new drug approval process | 20 |
| 2. There is a substantial governmental interest in ensuring the availability of compounding in response to individual medical needs | 23 |
| 3. There is a substantial governmental interest in balancing the interests in permitting compounding in response to individual medical needs and protecting the integrity of the new drug approval process | 27 |

IV

| TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Section 353a directly and materially advances the government’s interests | 31 |
| 1. Promotion of particular drugs reasonably distinguishes drug manufacturing that is subject to the premarket approval process from compounding in response to individual medical needs | 32 |
| 2. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the advertising and solicitation conditions do not materially advance the government’s interests | 37 |
| C. Section 353a does not burden an excessive amount of speech in relation to its purposes | 42 |
| 1. The advertising and solicitation limitations are carefully crafted to meet the government’s goals | 42 |
| 2. The alternatives suggested by the court of appeals would undermine the government’s interests | 45 |
| Conclusion | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 42 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1012 (2001) | 24, 31 |
| <i>Cedars N. Towers Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , (1978-1979 Transfer Binder] Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 38,200 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 1978) | 6 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 9, 18, 42 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 42 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 30, 42 |
| <i>Florida Breckenridge, Inc. v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 98-4606 (11th Cir. May 11, 1999) | 29 |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 19 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) | 10, 41 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2404 (2001) | 30, 42 |
| <i>National Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) | 36 |
| <i>Pharmanex v. Shalala</i> , 221 F.3d 1151 (10 Cir. 2000) | 4 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | 43 |
| <i>Premo Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980) | 29 |
| <i>Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> : 847 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D. Tex. 1994), aff'd, 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) | 4-5 |
| 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>USV Pharm. Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 655 (1973) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Algon Chem. Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Article . . . Consisting of 216 Individually Cartoned Bottles</i> , 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Articles of Drug</i> , 826 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Atropine Sulfate 1.0 Mg. (Article of Drug) Dey-Dose</i> , 843 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1988) | 29 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. 50 Boxes More or Less</i> , 909 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Hiland</i> , 909 F.2d 1114 (8th Cir. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers</i> , 854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) | 3, 20, 22, 30-31 |
| <i>United States v. Sage Pharm., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Storage Spaces Designed Nos. “8” and “49” Located at 277 E. Douglas, Visalin, CA</i> , 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1979), aff’d, [1982-1983 Transfer Binder] Food Drug Cosm. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 38,207 (11th Cir. Jan. 12, 1983) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. 225 Cartons, More or Less, of an Article or Drug</i> , 871 F.2d 409 (3d Cir. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986) | 22, 23, 38 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973) | 4, 29 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) | <i>passim</i> |

VII

| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | Page |
|---|---------------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | 2, 8, 9, 11, 17 |
| Act of June 25, 1938, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 | 21 |
| § 505(a), 52 Stat. 1052 | 21 |
| Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 | 22 |
| Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1) | 36 |
| 21 U.S.C. 321(p) | 37 |
| 21 U.S.C. 321(p)(1) | 2, 4, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. 331 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 331(d) | 2, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. 351 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 351(a)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1999) | 39 |
| 21 U.S.C. 352 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a (Supp. V 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(a) (Supp. V 1999) | 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 32, 39, 44 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999) | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(a)(2) (Supp. V 1999) | 43 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(1) (Supp. V 1999) | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 1999) | 7, 39 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(1)(B) (Supp. V 1999) | 7, 39 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(1)(C) (Supp. V 1999) | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(1)(D) (Supp. V 1999) | 7, 10, 39 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(2) (Supp. V 1999) | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(3) (Supp. V 1999) | 10, 40, 41 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(3)(A) (Supp. V 1999) | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(b)(3)(B) (Supp. V 1999) | 7 |
| 21 U.S.C. 353a(c) (Supp. V 1999) | 8, 9, 16, 17, 32, 39, 40, 43 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3, 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(a) | 2, 3, 17, 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(a)-(d) | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355(b) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 2 |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| 21 U.S.C. 355a(a) (Supp. V 1999) | 38 |
| 21 U.S.C. 360 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 360(h) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 360(j) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 360(g)(l) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 374(a)(2)(A) | 3 |
| Food and Drug Administration Moderization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (21 U.S.C. 353a (Supp. V 1999)) | 2, 5, 17 |
| Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 | 20 |
| 21 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 201.5 | 36 |
| Section 201.128 | 36 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Addressing the FDA's Performance, Efficiency, and Use of Resources: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)</i> | 28 |
| <i>Administered Prices, Drugs, S. Rep. No. 448, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)</i> | 22, 35 |
| L.V. Allen, Jr., <i>The Art, Science, and Technology of Pharmaceutical Compounding</i> (1998) | 25, 33, 34, 35, 44 |
| J. Avorn et al., <i>Scientific Versus Commercial Sources of Influence on the Prescribing Behavior of Physicians</i> , 73 Am. J. of Med. 4 (July 1982) | 35 |
| Balaji K., <i>Generics: The Opportunity Beacons</i> (July 2001) < http://www.inpharm.com/intelligence/ frost010701.html > | 27 |
| J.M. Beck & E.D. Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Mis- conceptions</i> , 53 Food, Drug, & Cosm. L.J. 71 (1998) | 24 |
| D.B. Brushwood, <i>Responsive Regulation of Internet Pharmacy Practice</i> , 10 Annals Health L. 75 (2001) | 29 |

IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| 108 Cong. Rec. (1962): | |
| p. 17,366 | 23, 37 |
| pp. 19,925–19,926 | 22 |
| 143 Cong. Rec.: | |
| p. S9839 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1997) | 6, 33, 35 |
| p. S12,242 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997) | 41 |
| <i>Drug Industry Antitrust Act: Hearings on S. 1552</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust and Monopoly</i> <i>of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong.,</i> <i>1st Sess. Pt. 5 (1961)</i> | 21 |
| H. Dukes, <i>Compounding of Medications Enjoys a</i> <i>Comeback</i> , South Bend Tribune, Jan. 31, 2001 | 28, 34 |
| <i>Elixir Sulfanilamide</i> , S. Doc. No. 124, 75th Cong., 2d Sess. (1937) | 21 |
| 12 FDA Drug Bull. 4 (1982) | 24, 25 |
| <i>FDA Reform Legislation: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Health and the Env't of the House</i> <i>Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)</i> | 28, 29 |
| 37 Fed. Reg. 16,503 (1972) | 24 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 399, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. | |
| (1997) | 7, 30, 31 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2755, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936) | 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2139, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938) | 24 |
| J.A. Henderson, Jr. & A.D. Twerski, <i>Drug Designs are</i> <i>Different</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 151 (2001) | 26 |
| V. Henry, <i>Problems with Pharmaceutical Regulations</i> <i>in the United States</i> , 14 J. Leg. Med. 617 (1993) | 21, 26 |
| W.F. Janssen, <i>Outline of the History of U.S. Drug</i> <i>Regulation and Labeling</i> , 36 Food, Drug & Cosm. L.J. 420 (1981) | 20 |
| A. Joyner, <i>Local Pharmacies Invest in Compounding</i> , Billings Gazette, Feb. 27, 2000 | 34 |
| S.H. Kalman & J.F. Schlegel, <i>Standards of Practice</i> <i>for the Profession of Pharmacy</i> , NS19 No. 3 American Pharmacy (1979) | 25 |
| E. Kremers & G. Urdang, <i>History of Pharmacy</i> (2d ed. 1951) | 35 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| K.B. Leffler, <i>Persuasion or Information? The Economics of Prescription Drug Advertising</i> , 24 L.J. & Econ. 45 (1981) | 34, 35 |
| C.E. Myer, <i>Needed: Serious Attention to Sterile Products</i> , 53 Amer. J. Health Sys. Pharm. 2582 (1996) | 28 |
| National Institute for Health Care Management, <i>Prescription Drugs and Mass Media Advertising, 2000</i> (Nov. 2001) < http://www.nihcm.org/DTCbrief2001.pdf > | 34 |
| T. Nordenberg, <i>Pharmacy Compounding: Customizing Prescription Drugs</i> , 34 FDA Consumer No. 4 (2000) | 28 |
| K. Ranelli, <i>Extending the Family</i> , The Hartford Courant, Mar. 16, 2000 | 26 |
| S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) | 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 1744, 87th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1962): | |
| Pt. 1 | 21, 22, 24, 37 |
| Pt. 2 | 23, 37 |
| S. Rep. No. 43, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) | 7, 30, 31 |
| B.H. Thiers, <i>Compounding Is Still Appropriate in Clinical Practice</i> , 16 Dermatologic Clinic No. 2 (1998) | 34 |
| C.M. Wyandt & J.S. Williamson, <i>Compounding: Regulatory and Management Issues</i> , Drug Topics, July 1999 | 25, 33, 35 |
